

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE RODGERS,  
Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. SC11-2259  
L.CT. 01-CR-2386

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_/

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREA M. NORGDARD  
For the Firm  
Norgard and Norgard  
P.O. Box 811  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863)533-8556  
Fax (863)533-1334  
[Norgardlaw@verizon.net](mailto:Norgardlaw@verizon.net)  
Fla. Bar No. 0661066

ROBERT A. NORGDARD  
For the firm  
Norgard and Norgard  
P.O. Box 811  
Bartow, FL 33831  
(863)533-8556  
Fax (863)533-1334  
[Norgardlaw@verizon.net](mailto:Norgardlaw@verizon.net)  
Fla. Bar No. 0322059

ATTORNEY'S FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESPONSE TO THE STATE'S REQUEST TO DISPENSE WITH ORAL ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. RODGERS HAS ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE. THE POSTCONVICTION COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT THIS OMISSION DID NOT RESULT IN PREJUDICE IS ERROR SUBJECT TO REVERSAL.	1
ISSUE II	
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CONSULT AND CALL AN EXPERT WITNESS IN THE AREA OF CHILD WITNESSES WHO WOULD HAVE ASSISTED IN THE PREPARATION OF CROSS- EXAMINATION OF DETECTIVE CHIOTA AND THE CHILD WITNESSES, ENSURING THAT THE CHILD WITNESSES WERE COMPETENT TO TESTIFY, AND IN CROSS- EXAMINING THE CHILD WITNESSES ABOUT THE INCONSISTENCIES IN THEIR TESTIMONY WITH PREVIOUS STATEMENTS WITH QUESTIONS APPROPRIATE FOR CHILD WITNESSES.	13

ISSUE III

TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BY FAILING TO ESTALBISH THAT THE GUN USED IN THIS HOMICIDE BELONGED TO THE VICTIM'S EX-HUSBAND, WILLIE ODUM, AND DID NOT BELONG TO MR. RODGERS. 15

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT MR. RODGERS KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO "DRESS OUT" BEFORE THE JURY AND INSTEAD APPEARED IN JAIL CLOTHING DURING PENALTY PHASE. 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	9
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	3
<u>Bevel v. State</u> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	9
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006)	2
<u>Butler v. State</u> , ---So. 3d---, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S513 (July 12, 2012)	13,14
<u>Buzia v. State</u> , 82 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2011)	3,5
<u>Card v. State</u> , 992 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2008)	5
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 64 So. 3d 1210 (Fla. 2011)	3
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	5
<u>Deck v. Missouri</u> , 544 U.S. 622, 125 S. Ct. 2007, 161 L.Ed. 2d 953 (2005)	18
<u>Estelle v. Williams</u> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed. 2d 126 (1976)	17
<u>Felker v. Thomas</u> , 52 F. 3d 907 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	18
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2

<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	2,7,10,12
<u>Nairn v. State,</u> 978 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	17
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009)	2
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 831 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002)	19
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	17
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> 130 S. Ct. 447, 175 L.Ed. 2d 398 (2009)	11
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	6
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1994)	7
<u>Rutherford v. Moore,</u> 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>State v. Pearce,</u> 984 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008)	2
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668(1984)	2,3
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F. 2d 741 (11 <sup>th</sup> Circuit 1985)	2
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	3
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	3
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 987 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2008)	6
